STATE OF CALI FORNI A
DECI SI ON OF THE
PUBLI C EMPLOYMENT RELATI ONS BQOARD

CHARLES GREGORY, )
Charging Party, )) Case No. S-CE-796-S
V. )) PERB Deci si on No. 1155-S
STATE OF CALI FORNI A ( DEPARTMENT )) June 11, 1996
OF CORRECTI ONS) , )
Respondent . ;

)

Appearances: Charles Gregory, on his own behalf; State of
California (Departnent of Personnel Adm nistration) by M chael P.
Cayaban, Labor Rel ations Counsel, for State of California
(Departnent of Corrections).
Before Caffrey, Chairman; Garcia and Johnson, Menbers.
DECI SI ON AND ORDER

CAFFREY, Chairman: This case is before the Public
Enpl oynment Rel ati ons Board (Board) on appeal by Charles G egory
(Gegory) of a Board agent's dism ssal (attached) of his unfair
practice charge. In his charge, Gegory alleged that the State
of California (Departnent of Corrections) (State) discrimnated
against himin retaliation for his exercise of protected rights

in violation of section 3519(a) of the Ralph C. Dills Act (Dills Act).?

The Dills Act is codified at Government Code section 3512
et seq. Section 3519 states, in pertinent part:

It shall be unlawful for the state to do any
of the follow ng:

(a) Inpose or threaten to inpose reprisals
on enpl oyees, to discrimnate or threaten to
di scrim nat e agai nst enpl oyees, or otherw se
tointerfere with, restrain, or coerce

enpl oyees because of their exercise of rights
guaranteed by this chapter. For purposes of



The Board has reviewed the entire record in this case,
including Gegory's unfair practice charge, the warning and
dism ssal letters, Gegory's appeal and the State's response
thereto.? The Board finds the warning and dismissal letters to
be free of prejudicial error and adopts themas the decision of
the Board itself.

The unfair practice charge in Case No. S CE-796-S is hereby
DI SM SSED W THOUT LEAVE TO AMEND.

Menmbers Garcia and Johnson joined in this Decision.

this subdivision, "enployee" includes an
applicant for enploynent or reenploynent.

’I'n its response, the State incorrectly asserts that it was
not served with Gegory's appeal until after the filing deadline
provi ded for by PERB regul ati ons. (PERB regs. are codified at
Cal. Code Regs., tit.8, sec. 31001 et seq.) In fact, the State
was served with Gegory's appeal prior to the filing deadline
establ i shed pursuant to PERB Regul ation 32130(c).
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STAT=E OF CALIFORNIA ’ PETE WILSON, Governor

PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD

e Ty
TRy,

Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

April 4, 199
Charl es Gegory

Re: Charles Gregory v. State of California (California
Departnment of Corrections)
Unfair Practice Charge No. S CE-796-S
DI_.SM.SSAL LETTER '

Dear M. G eqgory:

.On January 27, 1996, you filed the above-referenced charge
alleging illegal discrimnation by the California Departnent of
Corrections (CDC). '

| indicated to you, in ny attached letter dated March 13, 1996,
that the above-referenced charge did not state a prinma facie
case. You were advised that, if there were any factua

i naccuracies or additional facts which would correct the
deficiencies explained in that letter, you should anend the
charge. You were further advisee that, unless you anended the
charge to state a prima facie case or withdrew it prior to March
20, 1996, the charge woul d be di sm ssed.

| have not received either an anended charge or a request for
wi thdrawal . Therefore, | amdism ssing the charge based on the
facts and reasons contained in ny March 13, 1996 letter.

Ri ght to Appeal

Pursuant to Public Enploynent Relations Board regul ati ons, you
may obtain a review of this dismssal of the charge by filing
an appeal to the Board itself within twenty (20) cal endar days
after service of this disnmssal. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8
sec. 32635(a).) To be tinely filed, the original and five copies
of such appeal nust be actually received by the Board itself
before the close of business (5 p.m) or sent by tel egraph
certified or Express United States nmail postmarked no |ater
than the last date set for filing. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32135.) Code of Gvil Procedure section 1013 shall apply.
- The Board's address is:

Publ i c Enpl oynment Rel ations Board
1031 18th Street
Sacranmento, CA 95814
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If you file a tinely appeal of the refusal to issue a conplaint,
any other party may file with the Board an original and five
copies of a statenent in opposition within twenty (20) cal endar
days followng the date of service of the appeal. (Cal. Code of
Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32635(b).)

Servi ce

Al'l documents authorized to be filed herein nust also be "served"
upon all parties to the proceeding, and a "proof of service"

nmust acconpany each copy of a docunent served upon a party or
filed wwth the Board itself. (See Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8,
sec. 32140 for the required contents and a sanple form) The
docunment will be considered properly "served" when personally
delivered or deposited in the first-class mail, postage paid and
properly addressed.

Ext ensi on of Ti me

A request for an extension of tinme, in which to file a docunent
with the Board itself, nust be in witing and filed with the
Board at the previously noted address. A request for an
extension nust be filed at least three (3) cal endar days before
the expiration of the tine required for filing the docunent.
The request nust indicate good cause for and, if known, the
position of each other party regarding the extension, and shal
be acconpani ed by proof of service of the request upon each
party. (Cal. Code of Regs., tit. 8, sec. 32132.)

Final Date

If no appeal is filed within the specified tine limts, the
dism ssal will becone final when the tine Iimts have expired.
Sincerely,

ROBERT THOMPSON
Deputy GCeneral Counse

Bernard MMonigl e
Regi onal Attorney

At t achment

cc: Mchael Cayaban, DPA



STATE OF CALIFORNIA . ) ' PETE WILSON, Governor
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Sacramento Regional Office
1031 18th Street, Room 102
Sacramento, CA 95814-4174
(916) 322-3198

March 13, 1996
Charles Gregory

Re: Charles Gegory v. State of California (California
Department of Corrections)
Unfair Practice Charge No, S CE-796-S
 WARNILNG LETTER

Dear M. G eqory:

On January 27, 1996, you filed the above-referenced charge
alleging illegal discrimnation by the California Departnment of
Corrections (CDC).

Your charge indicates that you have seven years of experience
with CDC and a teaching credential. However, you just found out
that you were not selected for a position of Vocational
Instructor. The selected candidate has had three pronotions in
the last year and a half. You' ve interviewed for numerous
pronotions and lateral transfers, but have not been selected for
any. Your charge states "I feel that | am being punished for
being a CSEA Union Steward in 1989 and 1990". On March 13, 1996,
‘I tel ephoned your place of work and we briefly discussed the
charge and the fact that this letter would be forthcom ng.

To denonstrate an illegal reprisal, the Charging Party nust show
that the enployee participated in a protected activity, the

enpl oyer had know edge of such participation, the enployer took
action adverse to the enployee's interest, and unlawful notive
exists. In this case, you have not shown that those people
maki ng the selection for the teaching position, were aware of
your union participation. Nor have you denonstrated unl awf ul
notive.

Circunstantial evidence of unlawful notive includes timng plus
another indicia of notive. Such indicia my include disparate
treatment of the enployee, a departure from established
procedures, the enployer's failure to offer justification to the
enpl oyee, the enployer's inconsistent justifications, or a
pattern of obstructionist conduct. (Novato Unified School
District (1982) PERB Dec. No. 210)

The significance of timng of enployer conduct depends on the

ci rcunstances. The Public Enploynent Rel ati ons Board eval uates
timng on a case by case basis. The Board has found an inference
of unlawful intent, where an enpl oyee's work schedul e was changed



Warni ng Letter
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six months after his participation in an unfair practice hearing.
(University of California (1984) PERB Dec. No. 403-H) However,
in your case, it has been approximately five years since your
stated participation as a union steward. Such a |apse of tine
does not lead to an inference of unlawful nmotive. Nor have you
supplied any other circunstantial evidence that the enployer was
unlawful Iy notivated. Accordingly, this charge nust be

di sm ssed.

For these reasons the charge, as presently witten, does not
state a prima facie case. If there are any factual inaccuracies
inthis letter or additional facts which would correct the
deficienci es explained above, please anend the charge. The
anmended charge should be prepared on a standard PERB unfair
practice charge form clearly |abeled First Armended Char ge,
contain all the facts and all egations you wi sh to nake, and

be signed under penalty of perjury by the charging party. The
anmended charge nmust be served on the respondent and the original

proof of service nmust be filed wth PERB. If | do not receive an
anended charge or withdrawal fromyou before March 20. 1996, |
shall dism ss your charge. |If you have any questions, please

call nme at (916) 322-3198.

Si ncerely,

Bernard McMoni gl e
Regi onal Attorney

BMC: eke



